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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  April 14, 2016 

Subject: Construct a ten-foot tall privacy wall in the rear and side yards 

Location: 90 Ivy Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  1  Case #:   2016-0017 

   Block:  001  Zoning:  S-7 

   Lot:  22  Lot Area (s.f.): ±14,418 

Board of Appeals Hearing: April 28, 2016, at 7:15 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

February 9, 2016 – The Brookline Preservation Commission unanimously approved the 

proposed privacy wall to be constructed of brick with bluestone pier caps at 90 Ivy Street, which 

is located within the Cottage Farm Local Historic District. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

90 Ivy Street is located within the Cottage Farm Local Historic district and fronts on Ivy Street 

with pedestrian access to St. Mary’s Court at the rear.  The Mansard style single-family dwelling 

was constructed around 1853 and is situated at the eastern most edge of the local historic district.  

The subject property is bound on two sides (east and south) by apartment house zoning districts 

and is located approximately ½ of a block to the north of the local business district along Beacon 

Street. 

 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The Applicant, Peter Ames, is proposing to remove a wood stockade fence located along 

portions of the east and south lot lines and construct a brick privacy wall ranging in height from 

9’ to 10’.  The wall will include a wood pedestrian gate and bluestone capped piers.  New brick 
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steps will also be installed at the interior of the pedestrian gate.  The brick wall is intended to 

screen the subject property from more intense uses/activity along St. Marys Court and will also 

retain earth as the property slopes down toward the rear lot line.   

FINDINGS 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements 

Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirements 

Section 5.62 – Fences and Terraces in the Side Yard 

Section 5.74 – Fences and Terraces in the Rear Yard  

Privacy Wall Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Side-Yard Setback  15 Feet N/A 0 Feet Not needed* 

Rear-Yard Setback 30 Feet N/A 0 Feet Not needed* 

Maximum Wall Height 

(side & rear yards) 
8 Feet 10 Feet 10 feet 

Variance/ 

Special Permit** 

* If the height is waived by special permit then no relief is needed for side or rear yard setbacks. 

 **Under Section 5.62 and 5.74, the Board of Appeals may waive fence/wall height  requirements by special permit 

where it is warranted to mitigate noise or other detrimental impacts. 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board does not object to the proposed 10-foot brick privacy wall.  This rear portion 

of the property directly abuts St. Mary’s Court, which is largely used for off-street parking, trash 

pick-up, and delivery for commercial uses along Beacon Street.  This activity is particularly 

intense because the residential building at 85-87 St. Marys Street is associated with Boston 

University and commercial uses from 1004-1032 Beacon Street include a supermarket, hardware 

store, liquor store, Dunkin Donuts, and several restaurants. 

The layout of the privacy wall aligns exactly with the border between this single-family district 

and the abutting apartment house district to the south.  The Preservation Commission found the 

height and design of the brick wall to be appropriate and more aesthetically appealing than the 

existing stockade fence in this area, which is in disrepair.   

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan by Elliott Paturzo, 

dated 1/13/15, and privacy wall elevations by Timothy Burke, dated 12/28/15, subject to the 

following conditions: 
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1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site 

plan, and privacy wall plans, subject to review and approval by the Assistant 

Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final 

landscaping plan including all counterbalancing amenities, subject to review and 

approval by the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor, 2) final floor plans and elevations, stamped and signed by a registered. 

Jr 

 

Existing Stockade fence from St. Marys Court 
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90 Ivy Street – Rear Yard 



90 Ivy Street 
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